

No. _____ **07-575 OCT 29** 2007

In The OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS CARROLL, WARDEN OF
THE DELAWARE CORRECTIONAL CENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID STEVENSON, MICHAEL
MANLEY, MICHAEL L. JONES,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III
Attorney General of the
State of Delaware

LAWRENCE W. LEWIS
State Solicitor

KEITH R. BRADY*
Assistant State Solicitor
**Counsel of Record*

RICHARD HUBBARD
Deputy Attorney General
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
820 N. French Street, 6th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 577-8400
Fax: (302) 577-5866

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Proceedings Below	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO REVIEW THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S RULING THAT THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE REQUIRES PRISON OFFI- CIALS TO PROVIDE PRETRIAL DE- TAINÉES WITH NOTICE AND AN OPPORTUNITY TO RESPOND WHEN- EVER THE DETAINEES ARE TRANS- FERRED TO MORE RESTRICTIVE HOUSING UNITS	9
A. The Circuits Are in Conflict over This Issue	9
1. The circuits are in conflict over whether administrative transfers of detainees implicate procedural due process.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The circuits are in conflict over whether <i>Sandin v. Connor</i> applies to administrative transfers of detainees.....	13
B. The Third Circuit’s Ruling Conflicts with This Court’s Decisions	15
1. This Court has always rejected the view that, in the absence of a state-law liberty interest, the Due Process Clause requires procedural protection for prison transfers	16
2. There is no reasonable expectation of general population housing conditions here	18
3. A transfer from one maximum-security housing area to another should not require procedural due process	20
C. This Issue Is Important to the Administration of State Prisons.....	21
II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO REVIEW THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S RULING THAT RESPONDENTS’ SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED WHEN THEY WERE TRANSFERRED TO THE SECURITY HOUSING UNIT	23
CONCLUSION	28

INDEX TO APPENDIX

	Page
Third Circuit Decision dated July 30, 2007	App. 1
Memorandum Order from District of Delaware dated December 7, 2004	App. 20
Complaint filed in District of Delaware dated February 25, 2004	App. 25
Defendant's Memorandum of Points and Au- thorities in Support of His Motion to Dismiss filed July 9, 2004	App. 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Alexander v. Frank</i> , 967 F.2d 583 (table), 1992 WL 149679 (9th Cir. June 30, 1992).....	12
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Benjamin v. Fraser</i> , 264 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984).....	24, 25
<i>Brown v. Cunningham</i> , 730 F.Supp. 612 (D.Del. 1990).....	17
<i>Cobb v. Aytch</i> , 643 F.2d 946 (3d Cir. 1981).....	4
<i>Cornett v. Webb</i> , 2004 WL 3437504 (E.D.Ky. May 13, 2004)	15
<i>Crane v. Logli</i> , 992 F.2d 136 (7th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Franklin v. True</i> , 76 F.3d 381 (table), 1996 WL 43532 (7th Cir. Jan. 30, 1995).....	11
<i>Fuentes v. Wagner</i> , 206 F.3d 335 (3d Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 531 U.S. 821 (2000).....	4, 14
<i>Garcia v. Pugh</i> , 8 F.3d 26 (table), 1993 WL 362268 (9th Cir. Sept. 17, 1993).....	11
<i>Getch v. Rosenbach</i> , 700 F.Supp. 1365 (D.N.J. 1988).....	10, 11
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983).....	5, 15, 18
<i>Higgs v. Carver</i> , 286 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Holly v. Woolfolk</i> , 415 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Esry</i> , 210 F.3d 379 (table), 2000 WL 375269 (8th Cir. Apr. 13, 2000)	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Martucci v. Johnson</i> , 944 F.2d 291 (6th Cir. 1991).....	10, 11
<i>McMillian v. Cortland County Correctional Facility</i> , 198 F.3d 234 (table), 1999 WL 753336 (2d Cir. Sept. 14, 1999).....	12
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976).....	16, 17, 22
<i>Miramontes v. Chief of Department of Corrections</i> , 86 Fed. Appx. 325 (9th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Mitchell v. Dupnik</i> , 75 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Montanye v. Haymes</i> , 427 U.S. 236 (1976).....	16, 17
<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983).....	16
<i>Polk v. Parnell</i> , 132 F.3d 33 (table), 1997 WL 778511 (6th Cir. Dec. 8, 1997).....	14
<i>Rae v. Henderson</i> , 1995 WL 759466 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 17, 1995).....	14, 15
<i>Rapier v. Harris</i> , 172 F.3d 999 (7th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Resnick v. Hayes</i> , 213 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Rodriguez v. Penobscot County Jail</i> , 2001 WL 376453 (D.Me. Apr. 11, 2001).....	15
<i>Sandin v. Connor</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stafford v. Edmonds</i> , 76 F.3d 380 (table), 1996 WL 38222 (6th Cir. Jan. 30, 1996).....	11
<i>Stevenson v. Carroll</i> , 495 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 2007).....	1
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	17, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Walton v. NFN Douglas</i> , 2006 WL 1751735 (D.S.C. June 23, 2006).....	15
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....	20
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	21
<i>Zarnes v. Rhodes</i> , 64 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 1995).....	10
 U.S. CONSTITUTION AND FEDERAL STATUTES:	
Fourteenth Amendment of the United States	
Constitution.....	1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 3
